ii. Business combinations – IFRS 1 allows the Corporation to adopt IFRS 3, “Business Combinations”, on a prospective basis

rather than retrospectively restating any prior business combinations.  The Corporation has elected not to

retrospectively apply IFRS 3 to any business combinations that occurred prior to January 1, 2010 and any such business

combinations have not been restated.

iii. Borrowing costs – In accordance with the exemption in IFRS 1, IAS 23, “Borrowing Costs”, has not been applied

retrospectively to any borrowing costs relating to any qualifying assets for which the commencement date for

capitalization would have been prior to January 1, 2010.

iv. Estimate exception – The applicable mandatory exception in IFRS 1 applied in the conversion from Canadian GAAP to

IFRS is “Estimates”.  Under this mandatory exception, hindsight is not permitted to be used to create or revise estimates.

The estimates previously made under Canadian GAAP were not revised for application of IFRS except where necessary

to reflect any difference in accounting policies.

 32

GLENBRIAR TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

 Statement of Deficit

 Year ended September 30, 2011

 GAAP Adjustments IFRS

 $ $ $

Deficit

 Balance, beginning of year (4,473,048) -   (4,473,048)

 Net loss for the year (229,860) -   (229,860)

 Balance, end of year (4,702,908) -   (4,702,908)

Statement of Financial Position

October 1, 2010

 GAAP Adjustment IFRS

 $ $ $

ASSETS

Current

 Cash and cash equivalents 76,832 -   76,832

 Marketable securities 22,543 -   22,543

 Accounts receivable 643,058 -   643,058

 Inventory 19,285 -   19,285

 Prepaid expenses 15,982 -   15,982

  Total current assets 777,700 -   777,700

Non-current

 Proprietary software 120,981 -   120,981

 Customer lists 37,875 -   37,875

 Property and equipment 101,270 -   101,270

  Total assets 1,037,826 -   1,037,826

LIABILITIES

Current

 Demand credit facility 192,438 -   192,438

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 647,448 -   647,448

 Deferred revenue 159,433 -   159,433

 Loans payable – current portion 68,000 -   68,000

  Total current liabilities 1,067,319 -   1,067,319

Non-current

 Loans payable 356,500 -   356,500

  Total liabilities 1,423,819 -   1,423,819

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

 Share capital 4,087,055 -   4,087,055

 Deficit (4,473,048) -   (4,473,048)

  Total shareholders’ equity (385,993) -   (385,993)

  Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,037,826 -   1,037,826

 33

GLENBRIAR TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

 Statement of Financial Position

September 30, 2011

 GAAP Adjustment IFRS

 $ $ $

ASSETS

Current

 Cash and cash equivalents 118,854 -   118,854

 Marketable securities 17,712 -   17,712

 Accounts receivable 636,740 -   636,740

 Inventory 63,116 -   63,116

 Prepaid expenses 41,004 -   41,004

  Total current assets 877,426 -   877,426

Non-current

 Property and equipment 62,887 -   62,887

  Total assets 940,313 -   940,313

LIABILITIES

Current

 Demand credit facility 68,457 -   68,457

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 713,346 -   713,346

 Deferred revenue 200,425 -   200,425

 Loans payable – current portion 67,354 -   67,354

  Total current liabilities 1,049,582 -   1,049,582

Non-current

 Loans payable 330,000 -   330,000

  Total liabilities 1,379,582 -   1,379,582

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

 Share capital 4,263,639 -   4,263,639

 Deficit (4,702,908) -   (4,702,908)

  Total shareholders’ equity (439,269) -   (439,269)

  Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 940,313 -   940,313

 34

GLENBRIAR TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

 Statement of Loss & Comprehensive Loss

 Year ended September 30, 2011

 GAAP Adjustment IFRS

Note $ $ $

Revenue

 Managed information services  3,491,492 -   3,491,492

 Equipment and software sales  2,546,302 -   2,546,302

 Other income  13,936 -   13,936

Gross revenue  6,051,730 -   6,051,730

Expenses

Managed information services A 2,675,979 (2,675,979) -

 Direct salaries and benefits A -   2,675,979 2,675,979

 Cost of goods sold  1,777,304 -   1,777,304

Gross profit B -   1,598,447 1,598,447

Expenses

 General and administrative  1,093,193 -   1,093,193

 Sales and marketing  348,547 -   348,547

 Research and development  102,000 -   102,000

  Subtotal of expenses C 5,997,023 (5,997,023) -

Earnings before the following items D 54,707 (54,707) -

 Amortization E 196,653 (196,653) -

 Amortization of intangibles E -   158,856 158,856

 Depreciation of property and equipment E -   37,797 37,797

 Interest and bank charges F 43,068 (43,068) -

 Stock-based compensation  27,339 -   27,339

 Unrealized loss on marketable securities  4,831 -   4,831

 Foreign exchange loss  12,676 -   12,676

Loss from operations G -   (186,792)   (186,792)

 Finance expense F -   43,068   43,068

Net loss and comprehensive loss  (229,860) -   (229,860)

Net loss per share

 Basic and diluted  (0.01)   -   (0.01)

Weighted average shares outstanding

 Basic and diluted 45,722,514 -   45,722,514

Notes:

A. “Managed information services” under GAAP reclassified as “Direct salaries and benefits” under IFRS.

B. “Gross profit” added under IFRS, representing operating margin before overhead.

C. Expenses subtotal from GAAP removed under IFRS.

D. “Earnings before the following items” from GAAP removed under IFRS.

E. “Amortization” under GAAP split into 2 categories, “Amortization of intangibles” and “Depreciation of property

and equipment” under IFRS.

F. “Interest and bank charges” under GAAP renamed “Finance expense” under IFRS and moved below new subtotal

“Loss from operations”.

G. “Loss from operations” added as new subtotal under IFRS.

 35

GLENBRIAR TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

 Statement of Cash Flows

 Year ended September 30, 2011

Notes

GAAP Adjustment IFRS

$ $ $

Cash flows related to the following activities

Operating

 Net loss  (229,860) -   (229,860)

 Adjustments for:

  Amortization and depreciation  196,653 -   196,653

  Stock-based compensation expense  27,339 -   27,339

  Unrealized loss on marketable securities  4,831 -   4,831

  Write off of property and equipment  5,892 -   5,892

  Issuance of common shares for services  5,000 -   5,000

 Total before changes in non-cash working capital  9,855 -   9,855

 Changes in non-cash working capital  44,355 -   44,355

  Net cash provided by operating activities  54,210 -   54,210

Financing

 Issue of common shares  144,245 -   144,245

 Net repayment of demand credit facility A (123,981) 123,981 -

 Net decrease in loans payable A (27,146) 27,146 -

 Repayment of loans and credit facility A -   (157,127) (151,127)

  Net cash used in financing activities  (6,882) -   (6,882)

Investing

 Acquisition of property and equipment B (5,306) 5,306 -

 Capital expenditures B -   (5,306) (5,306)

  Net cash provided by investing activities  (5,306) -   (5,306)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  42,022 -   42,022

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  76,832 -   76,832

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  118,854 -   118,854

Notes:

A. “Net repayment of demand credit facility” and “Net decrease in loans payable” under GAAP combined into

“Repayment of loans and credit facility” under IFRS.

B. “Acquisition of property and equipment” under GAAP renamed “Capital expenditures” under IFRS.

18. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On November 28, 2012, the Corporation issued 249,000 common shares as the employer’s contribution to the employee

share purchase plan.  The last closing price on the CNSX prior to issuance was $0.015 per share.  See also note 10(d).